

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2986/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28/01/2015 in CRLP No. 634/2014 passed by the High Court Of Gauhati)

SRINIVASAN IYENGAR AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BIMLA DEVI AGARWAL AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With Crl.M.P. No.6501 of 2015 - Appln. For bring Additional Facts and documents and interim relief)

on record

WITH SLP(Crl) No. 2990/2015

Crl.M.P. No.6510 of 2015 - Appln. For bring on record Additional Facts and documents, interim relief and Office Report)

Date: 17/04/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sameer Parekh, Adv.  
Mr. Lalit Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Isaac, Adv.  
Mr. Ekanh Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Nandita Bajpai, Adv.  
For M/s. Parekh & Co.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

Subject to the petitioners depositing a sum of Rs.3,75,000/- (Three lakh seventy five thousand) in this Court to be utilised, if necessary, for awarding costs to the respondents, notice shall issue in both the special leave petitions to the respondents, returnable within six weeks. Deposit to be made within four weeks from today.

Proceedings before the Court of Judicial Magistrate, Ist

Signature Not Verified

Class, Tinsukia, Assam, in C.R. Case No.42(C) of 2014 shall remain

Digitally signed by

Mahabir Singh

Date: 2015.04.17

stayed, until further orders from this Court.

15:43:05 IST

Reason:

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)  
COURT MASTER