

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2986 OF 2015

SRINIVASAN IYENGAR AND ANR. ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
BIMLA DEVI AGARWAL AND ORS. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2990 OF 2015

THE RELIANCE LIFE INSURANCE CO.LTD. ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
SMTI. BIMLA DEVI AGARWAL & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on **8.9.2015** when the following order was passed:

"Though the office report indicates that there is defect in the vakalatnama filed by the counsel for respondent nos.1 and 2, Counsel claims that it is in order.

Registry to verify the same and list it again on 15.09.2015 with the fresh office report."

In view of the Registrar's Court's order dated 8.9.2015, it is submitted that Vakalatnama/Appearance filed by Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 is defective for the reason that it is not as per Order IV, Rule 7(9)(b) of Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and parties have not endorsed their signature at relevant space at Vakalatnama in order to show execution of Vakalatnama. Same has been informed again to the Counsel on 10.9.2014 by this Registry's letter sent by Speed Post.

SLP(Cr1.)No. 2986/2015

It is further submitted that no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.3/State though service is complete.

Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received from Respondent No.4.

SLP(Cr1.)No. 2990/2015

It is submitted that no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.4 though service is complete on him.

No return of service has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 & 5, so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on Respondent Nos. 3 & 5.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed proof of serving copies of pleadings to Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Advocate.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Registrar's Court with this office report.

DATED this the 14th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1.M/s.Parekh & Co., Advocate
134, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I, N.D
- 2.Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Advocate

c2/sv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR