

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2986 OF 2015

Srinivasan Iyengar & Anr. ... Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
Bimla Devi Agarwal & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2990 OF 2015

Reliance Life Insurance Co. Ltd. ... Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
Bimla Devi Agarwal & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on 11.2.2016 when the following order was passed :

"SLP(Crl) No. 2986/2015

"Four weeks time as last chance is given to the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 to file the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.3, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. The respondent No.4 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks."

SLP(Cr)No.2990/2015

"Four weeks time as last chance is given to the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 to file the counter affidavit. Mr. Manish Yadav, Id.counsel for the respondent Nos. 4 & 5 has stated that he does not intend to file the counter affidavit. This is taken on record.

Id.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No.3 within four weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted.

List the matter again on 01.04.2016."

SLP (Crl.)No. 2986 of 2015

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 have not filed counter affidavit.

No one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearence on behalf of Respondent No.3 diespite completion of service.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the four Respondents but no one has entered vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 3/State.

SLP (Cr1.)No. 2990 of 2015

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have not filed counter affidavit.

Counsel for the Petitioner has filed spare copy and fresh show cause notice alongwith dasti was issued to Respondent No.3. Service of show cause notice is awaited.

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent No.1,2,4 & 5 and awaited on Respondent No. 3/State.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Registrar with this office report.

DATED this the 30th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. M/s. Parekh & Co., Advocates  
134, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
2. Mr. Kunar Chatterji, Advocate
3. Mr. Arjun Garg, Advocate  
H-35, Lower Ground Floor  
Jangpura Extension, New Delhi

**{c2/sv}**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR